

No. 02-722

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN RE-INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN GARAMENDI, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF REP. HENRY A. WAXMAN AND
51 OTHER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

EMILY J. STEVENS
P.O. Box 381070
Cambridge, MA 02238

KENNETH CHESEBRO
Counsel of Record
8024 Mesa Drive, #173
Austin, TX 78731
(512) 565-7244

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 26, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. HVIRA IS CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT MERELY CONDITIONS THE SALE OF INSURANCE IN CALIFORNIA ON CERTAIN DISCLOSURES RATIONALLY RELATED TO INSURERS' FITNESS, A REGULATION OF COMMERCE WELL WITHIN THE AUTHORITY CEDED BY CONGRESS	2
II. HVIRA, AS A STATUTE ENACTED IN A FIELD IN WHICH THE STATES HAVE BEEN CEDED PRIMARY AUTHORITY, MAY BE PREEMPTED ON FOREIGN RELATIONS GROUNDS ONLY BY AN ACTION OF THE POLITICAL BRANCHES HAVING THE FORCE OF LAW	7
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE:	
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	8-12	
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	7	
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868)	2, 5	
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	2	
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	5	
<i>Western & Southern Life Insurance Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	3	
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1969)	7-9, 12	
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:		
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2	i, 8, 10-13	
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 . . .	2, 4	
U.S. Holocaust Commission Act of 1998, Public Law 105-186, 112 Stat. 611, as amended		
Pub. L. 106-155, § 2, 113 Stat. 1740 (1999) (codified at 22 U.S.C. § 1621 note)	4, 9	
Cal. Ins. Code § 13801	5	
Cal. Ins. Code § 13806	3	
 CONGRESSIONAL HEARINGS:		
<i>Heirless Property Issues of the Holocaust:</i>		
<i>Hearing Before the House Comm. on International Relations</i> , 105th Cong. (1998)	4	
<i>H.R. 2693, The Holocaust Victims Insurance Relief Act of 2001: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Government Efficiency, Financial Management and Intergovernmental Relations of the House Comm. on Government Reform</i> , 107th Cong. (2002)	4	
<i>The Restitution of Art Objects Seized by the Nazis From Holocaust Victims and Insurance Claims of Certain Holocaust Victims and Their Heirs: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Banking and Financial Services</i> , 105th Cong. (1998)		4

CONGRESSIONAL HEARINGS (CONTINUED):	PAGE:
<i>Restitution of Holocaust Assets: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Banking and Financial Services, 106th Cong. (2000)</i>	4
<i>The Status of Insurance Restitution for Holocaust Victims and Their Heirs: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Government Reform, 107th Cong. (2001)</i>	4, 9-10

BOOKS AND ARTICLES:

Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Customary International Law as Federal Common Law: A Critique of the Modern Position</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 815 (1997)	8
William Cohen, <i>Congressional Power to Validate Unconstitutional State Laws: A Forgotten Solution to an Old Enigma</i> , 35 Stan. L. Rev. 387 (1983)	6-7
William Cohen, <i>Federalism in Equality Clothing: A Comment on Metropolitan Life Insurance Company v. Ward</i> , 38 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1985)	7
Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Federal Courts, Foreign Affairs, and Federalism</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1617 (1997)	8, 11-12
Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>The New Formalism in United States Foreign Relations Law</i> , 70 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1395 (1999)	9
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1996)	7
Saikrishna B. Prakash and Michael D. Ramsey, <i>The Executive Power Over Foreign Affairs</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 231 (2001)	11
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Executive Agreements and the (Non)Treaty Power</i> , 77 N.C.L. Rev. 133 (1998)	11
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>The Power of the States in Foreign Affairs: The Original Understanding of Foreign Policy Federalism</i> , 75 Notre Dame L. Rev. 341 (1999)	7-8, 10-11
Peter J. Spiro, <i>Foreign Relations Federalism</i> , 70 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1223 (1999)	9
